

## Terms and Conditions Catio Grant Application

- 1. The Grant is available to residents within the Town of Claremont.
- 2. The property where the catio is to be installed must be within the Town of Claremont and must be for a cat/s registered with the Town of Claremont.
- 3. Only one Grant can be submitted and awarded per household and per applicant.
- 4. The commencement date of the Grant is 1 July 2023 and only purchases made on or after this date will be eligible for a Grant.
- Applicants agree to undertake their own due diligence when engaging a tradesperson to install the catio to ensure they comply with relevant laws, regulation(s) and these Terms and Conditions.
- 6. It is the responsibility of the Applicant to obtain all necessary approvals from a landlord or strata company before buying or installing a catio.
- 7. Eligible items refer to materials purchased and used in the fabrication of the catio\*
- 8. The item or service must be paid in full and installed prior to the Grant claim being made and evidence to support this (via the tax receipt) must be provided.
- 9. Copies of dated tax receipts showing proof of purchase and/or installation must accompany the application form. The supplier's ABN must also be visible on the receipt.
- 10. All installations are subject to inspection at the Town of Claremont's discretion.
- 11. Payment of the Grant will only be made by electronic funds transfer (EFT) to the account of the Applicant nominated on the application.
- 12. The Applicant agrees to release and indemnify and keep indemnified the Town of Claremont from any loss, claim or liability arising out of, or in relation to the catio that is the subject of this Grant except to the extent such loss, claim or liability is caused by the Town of Claremont's negligence or breach of law.
- 13. The Town of Claremont reserves the right to amend these Terms and Conditions at any time.
- 14. The Grant will cease at such time as determined by the Town or until all funds have been awarded.